# Labette County Board of Commissioners October 6, 2020

### Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the special session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on October 6, 2020 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present: Fred E. Vail, Present.

# **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

### **Media Present**

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

# Vehicle Signage

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to authorize Emergency Manager Charles Morse to move forward with vehicle signage, from Wright Signs, Parsons, KS, for his code enforcement truck. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

### **Appraiser Parcel Search Agreement – GNBank**

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on an Appraiser's Parcel Search Agreement between Labette County and GNBank, Girard, KS; the annual fee of \$225.00 has been received. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

#### CDBG-CV

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature authorizing a payment of \$597.40 that will close out the Micro-Ioan fund. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

#### **Emergency Declaration – Resolution 2020-27-L**

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize Resolution 2020-27-L, declaring a state of local disaster emergency for sixty days, due to the COVID-19 Virus. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

#### **Drive-Thru Access Easement Agreement**

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the commission signatures on a Drive-Thru Access Easement Agreement, Between Labette County and Commercial Bank, 501 Commercial St., Oswego, KS 67356. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

# **Health Fair**

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to authorize Cole Proehl and Brian Kinzie be able to attend the county health fair in order for them to receive the \$50.00 per month insurance premium reduction for 2021. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

# Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 9:32 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, October 13, 2020.

\_

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Lonie R. Addis